ron wres e | =" o) @i % et )

RoxaLp JJ. KEARNS
llnncy ot Fom | i

FRANK 8. LEE | BALTIMORE, MANTEASD 31381
1277 NEIGHBORS AVENUE
S ldbing ey

o 7xH

PETITION h.)R ZONING RE-CLA&I‘:"IC}‘.TION

A.NI;/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION + dnaiuhee” .
f',r 45 November 15th, 1971 1
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF mmmn oou: ¥ F6 i County Board of Appeais November 15¢h, 1971
1 or e, i __}aaiﬂﬂ.x?'.t.[{ l-m vt ofth propety suate in Batmors -
wiih seserip lat attached hereto and made a part hereol, No. 401 Gerries A |
ofiy 1 e i M:ﬂ«w riy be re-classifed, pursuant South side of o.rr:.u Avemus 165 fest s { Mage Avenue County Hacd of Appeals f 1 id affai Neid 1 beycud 100 A
hereby petition (1) tnat the oning status of the herein proper Lot 11 Flat of subdivisiom of Heary Dn-:-l. " &/146 County Office Building 4 . No paid affairs should last beycnd 1: M.
15th District daltimore County, Marylasd ol il i & 2. Only six such affairs would be allowed per year,
2 e anne: 3, sunday use would still be limited to 10:G0 P.r.

.- iome to an

to the Z~aing Law of Baltimore County, from afi.......ocoe--

_zone; for ibe following reasons:

been used as a civic ané social club for many
and operated by thoc applicant under a non-

this application for change is to

Towson, Maryland 21204 4. sunday afternoon use would be limited to four per year.

This property has
years and is now owned
conforming use, The reason for

In adiition to the above it must be made clhp that the alley
behind and beside the property must be allowed to remain open
at all times.

Attention: Mr. John A. Slawik
Chairman

Begimning for the pame &, the intersdctiom of the south side of
v I.c Averue with the sast side of a 15 flet alley, said point of
= i f bc:u 165 fort meagured 1: & eusterly directliom alom, .::- south
u of 81

Ret File No. 72-7-XA
American Legion Pos: No. 148

sistent with the useage.
have ths zoning con n‘h‘ 162 ro sired & ety sirten o' Ee 4
mnil. and bindimg om the south side of Gerriss Averme Scuth 70 degrees R s s -
s.. attached description J0 minutes East 50 fest thence leaviag Gerries Avenus for a lime of divisl Dear Mr. Slowik: t.-\- A-ric.m “ogion Past T have bean asked to acain express
) ou: tion for the given by the Board

on 09.2b-(3) - To permit 18 parking wpaces: .

South 19 degrees 30 mimutes West 17&.50 fest to the marth side of a 15 foo
alley themce rumiimg and bimding on the morth side of said fooy .n
North 77 degress 3 mimutes West SD Teot io f-h- eAst side of a 15
alley anu themce running amd bindim S side of said 15 foet nll- hearing in ths referenced case on Cctober 19in we would
North 19 degress .0 mimutes East 172.50 x'ue tw m plage of begimning. like to submi, on behalf of the Protestants, a proposal
for restrictions to be added to the special exception
zoning change sought by the American Legion Post.

of Appqs.l.l to the various fears, trepidations and concern
regarding the use of this pruperty. If it could in some way
be guaranteed that no additional use of the property would

be made beyond that currently enjoyeé by the American Legion
at the present tima rhe neighborhood would be satisfied. The
main concern, of cours:, is that a new owner would not be

vetition #or Variance from Secti
instesd e required 35 spacess

In response to the Appeal's Board request follawing the

and 12) for a Special Exception, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulrtions of l-lnmn

If the above requirement is too restrictive the Board might
consider as an alternative the following:

County. 10 3¢ e hereln described property, for Seloam. = - us ia of the as the present owners have
\g R As you recall, the building in guestion is surrounded by ol i
< T private residence propercies. The main concern cf these i
~| mumuwmmnpwwmmmum ;
property ownsrs is to insure that their use of their own : - o " = i i A5t
we, agrce to pay eapenses of above reclassifeation and/or "":‘h““'““:"::."m“ Property and o the genersl peace and quiet of the neigh- T sops thak you wiLLiERke oar Ao
ic., upon filing of this petition, and furiher agree to o d are ‘bound zoning borhood is not disturbed by tenants or owners of the Legion
s and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursusnt to the Zoning Law for Baltimore Property. A general res:rictive clause preventing use of Very truly yours
2 the building in guestion after twelve o'clock midnight on 1 — -
\., each night of the week and ten P.M. on Sundays wculd be ¥ g ».’
s ost desirable. A restriction of this nature would probably o A e
i:!.mmnum:ar_ of the complaints connected with the use Of ; fa1d aKesshs
_& 8. propertyls rikibe ‘Attorney-At-Law
S
w
=

Jonn_J._Brennan =y |
= &

D

_Loycla Fede:

‘Petitioner
rowson, Meryiesd S1364"

Address

ORDERED By The Zoniug Comm ssioner cf Baltimore County, this.

of...-: 197 _! that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, s

] required by the Zoning Law of Baltimare County, In two newspapers of general circulatin= tarough-
£ ot Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that the public hear 3g be had before the Zoning
| saf J RBP4y of Baltimore County fn Room 108, County Office Bu¥uing In Towson, Baltimore
4 maty,on e, L 213t day of....duly 197 L/mm"-r'dul

CERTIFICATE OF mr-.

: -
e %ﬁﬁ"‘“‘“
| MA,,J‘.{A“ Date of Pesting. é’f.ﬁ.ﬂ._?/

Fﬂlhihr:_,

i' Petitioner ... L ,,M Qyﬂé.../f/../e{f
mmummﬁ/ r_«é’_acm éks-,.,/.t‘ﬁi__fml ks e

¢, Zoning Commissisner

uly 20,1971

siowGrorge E. Gavreli, Director of Planning
Gy

M
7
H
(3

SCHIEET Putition, {71-7-¥A, South vide of Garria Avenue 145 feat east of Mace Avenue.
ition for Spacia’ Exzoptian for Civic and Plessure Club.
for Varionce for O-Steet Parkirg, A SRQENY
Exsex American Lagion Post Mo 148 - Petitioner \
Iv
18tk Disties_ ’y 4
9} it
: HEARING : Wednesday, luly 21, 1971 (10:00a.m.) iz A
R ¥ b
e ¢ i
! The s15ff of the Ciffice o “lanning and Zening Fas reviewed the wubject patition and hes the "3 i S 59 )
following comments ta w3 2 o Al 2
3= b g [, W
Vie sae no reason to chiect o the granting of this request for a special exception and! F i) I R D »
parking variance as long as it con be esial that the octivities on this property will 2 % 2| e
not croate o parking problom which will odversely effect the *uriounding neighborhood. A v ¢ h B
2 v s b [we B} y
i . " . 1 ,(9_{. ;ij CERTIFICATE OF PosTING Aoz s
2 - &a ¥ . 7‘\, .,,‘:i;,“ ~ TONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
A “d ‘ ¢ o tady fumTie, el Tounen, Haryland
S - . - A .
23 4 =
i 3 5 R N _/5
éé—« - 2 Y 2 " Distrc... /0. Do o ol _/ //
: e g I 30 \ : i poss . Mot Wl G20 1724 st iy
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Pursusnt 10 the advertiseient, pasting of prejerty, and public bearing on the above petition and
it appearing that by reason of... . F

the sbave Reclassification should be had; and it {urther 1ppearing that by reason of-.—....._....

» Special Exception for s

IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimors County this. .
[~ 1 O—. ee-, 197 -, that the hereln described property o srea should be and
the sam: & hereby
2ome, and/or a Spectal Exception for ---should e and the same is
granted, from and after the date of this onder.

from 3. 000 to a.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

L Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of property and public hearing on the sbove Fetition,
and 1t appearing that by reason of .fail} set the requirements of Se:

ity Zoning Regulations and failure to show practical dif
hardship,

1

the Special Exceplion should NOT BE
NTED and the Variance should NOT BE GRANTED.

1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this.
L
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OLIVER L YERS
Chaiman
MENDERS

BUREAL
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DEPAR
TRARFIC E

STATE BOADS COMULSINN

MEALTH DR ATHE

PROJECT

mUILB

ADVISORY COMMITTEE

dune 22, 157

dohn . 2rannan, €.,
Loyols Federal Bullding
Towson, Haryland 21204

RE: Type of Hearing: Specfal Exception
Loeations $/5 Ge Ave,, 165 E. of

Ave,

stitioner: Amarfcen Leafon Post 148
Comm!ttee Mooting of June 8, 1971
15h Listrice

Item 78

Dear Sirs

The Zoning Advizory Comittes has reviewed the plans
submltted with the above refersncad prtition and has made an
on slte fleld Inspection of the property. The fol lewing commants are
& result of this review and {nspection.

The subject property is located on the scuth sids of
Cerries Avenus approximately 165 feet cast of Macu Avénus.
The proparty is currently improved with & cwd story concrete
block bullding that s used as a mseting hall. The properiy fs
completely surrounded by resfdantial propertics. Upon our
{nvezigation of ths property we found that no screening whatroaver
was {n place. The parking ares was & gravel covered lot fn the
front ond thern was no surfocing on the rear parking lot.

BUREAY OF ENGIHEERING:

The folloulng comssnts are furnished fn regaed to ths
plat zubaltted to this office for review by the Zoning fdefsory

! Commlttea fn connsction «ith the subject ftem,

| Mighayss

Gerrles Avenue, an existing County read, |s propssed fa
be {raroved o3 2 30-foat closed type highuay cross secifon

on & 53 foot right of woy. Wighedy lrprovements are not roquircd
fn connsctien with any grading or bullding psralt application
[Sea Drawing €-1728, 58.2319, File §).

‘ w2435 re169
THIS DEED, Mede this /f ;%q of February, 1954, by and
etween THE IDLE HOUR ROD AND GUN CLUB IHCORPORATED, a 'ody corpo-
rate, of ths first part, lml&ssxx POST ND. 148 D‘;Pah’.‘(‘hdll? OF MARY=
LAND AMERLCAN LEGION, INC., a body corporatf) of the sgcond part.
PITHESSETH, that in conalderation of Five Dollara and other
good and valuab e conilderations, the recelpt wnereof 1a heredy
acknowledged, the sald first party dous hereby grant and convey
unto the salfd second party, Lts sucee=scrs snd assigns, in fee
slmple, all that lot of ground situats in the Pifksenth Elsction
District of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and[beirg known
and designated as Lot No. 11 on & Flat of the Sub-division of
Honry Gerreis Land recorded azong the Land Records of Saltimore
County in Flat Book W.P.C. No. & folio 1487

BEING the same nroperty which by deed dated October 9, 1945
and rocorded among the Land Recorda of Baltimore County in Liber
R.J.S. Mo. 1418 follo 553 was eonveyed by Louils G. Schiessar and
wifa to sald first party.

TOOETHER witii the bulldings and improvements therson and atl
the rights and sppurtenances tnerounto belonging or in say wise
spperialning.

TO HAVE A¥D T0 HOLD tho above dezcribed land and premises
unto the said second partv, its succesrurs snd assigne, forever
in fee simpls.

AD said first party covenants that it has done no act to
oncumber sald land, that It will warrant spezlally the oroperty
hereby conveyed, and that 1t will execute luxh‘r\ll'ﬂhel‘ assurances
of sald lan as may be requisite.

AS WITNESS the corporate seal o‘r aald body corporate, and

LN
th LW A
e signature o [/2tlermo if, Mrswkonw ite . e Prestdent,

Johny Ju Brennan, Esq.
Page 2
June 22, i971

The entranca locstions are subject Lo approval by the Department
of Traffic Enginenring, and shall be canstructed In accordance with
Saltimore County Standards, and based upon 3 30 foot roackay width.

The alleyways adjacent to the site sre for residential use only.
Therefors, the petitioner shall prosids means to prevent ingross or
of vehicular traffic,

Storm Orafas:

Provisions for accommodating sorm water or drainage hove not been
fndicated on tha cubnftted plan,

Storm dra’n construction will be required In connection with any
grading or buflding permit applfcation.

The petitioner muat provide necessery dralnsge facilities (temporary
or pormanent) to prevent creating any nufsénces or dimages to adjacent
properties, especially by the concertration of surface waters. Corroction
of any problem which may rusult, coa to Improper grading or imarcser
fnstaltation of diainage faciifties, wiuld ko the full responsibility
of the pot!tioner.

ster and Sanitary Sever:

Both public woter supply and sanitary sewerage are evallable and are
serving this preperty.

DEPARTHENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINCERING:

The subject spacle] exception and parking va-lance cen be expected
to create traffic and psrking problems on Gerries Avenue when offairs are
betng held,

FIR_PREVENTION BUREAU:

Iding shall comply with a1l Fire Departeant requirements.
BOARD_OF_EOUCATICH:

No bearfng on student population.

At this tine no comant froo this offfcn.

1862435 red T0

thereof, duly attested, the day and year first above writhken:

'!H.E I ROD AND GUN CLUB
INCORPO.\" », & body corporate

’M‘}\&:‘fmﬁw PN AL Mzé.‘.‘x d—«u—)

SPATE OF MARYLAND, BALTLMORE COUNTY, TO WIT:
7
I HEHEBY CERTIFY, that on this /‘7‘ -‘:\.y of Fabruary, 1954,

bsfore me, the subscrilar, a Kotary Public of iie Suats of Hary~

land, in and for the County sforesald, psisonally wooeared
WM‘#.W , President of The Idle Hour Rod and
QGun Clab Incorgoratad, a body corporate, and acknovledged the afore-
golng Desd to b2 the act and deed of sald body corporate.

AS WITHESS ny band and Notarlal Seal:

/ (57 I
BEC’'D FOR RECORD r‘,J‘fT 11 1i5%~ /2P u & mecoRDED 18 THE  LAKD RECURDS 07
BALTINOREGOUNTY, LIBER 0.1 B, 2 #3% FoLIO /¢ 7 GEORGE L. BYRRLY, CLEZR.

John J, Brennan, Esq.

Page 3
June 22, 1971

HEALTH BEPARTMENT ¢
Public water and sewers are ava{leble to the site.
Faod Control Comments 1F a food service facilizy is proposed,

complete plans and specifications must be subaftted to the Oivisica of
Food Control, Ba'timare County Depsrtrant of Health For review and aporovel.
The bul Iéfng or bufldings on this site may

Afr Pollution Commant:
ba subject fo registratios and corpliance with the Ma: iind State licalth

Ar Poijution Control Regulsticns. Additional Informacion may be obtai-ad from
the Division of Afr Pollution, Baltimore County Oepartment of Hedlthe

ZONING ADMINISTRATION DIVISION:

This petition must be revised to request a variance for off street
parkfng requesting 10 parking spaces fnstead of the required 35. Also, we
ceqzur with the Traffic Enginecring Departront that {f the subject varfance
s granted ft would ke expected o create traffiz and parkine probless
aleng Cerrics Avenue, Because of this possidility, we recormand to the
attorneys for the patitfoner to try to locate parking at #nother location
that aight ba swailable that {5 within the 500 faot rargs of tho property.
This would ot fnclude the parking Bre. bohing the subject property that
{s used far tht vhurch. This pieperty Is zoned residentisl. If you
were able to obtain a parking lease for this property a Speclel Hearing
would be ruqufred before 1t could be used for the said prusose.

This pitfticn s accepted for filing on the date of the zicicaes
fi1ing cortificata, Notice of the hoaring eate and tire, wiich will be
held not less than 30, nor morc than 90 3ys after the cate on the filing
certificate, i1l be fonarded to you fn the near future.

Very trily yours,

( /

IViR L, MYERS, Chafrmon

OLK2JD
Ene.




RE: PETITION FOP SPECIAL EXCEPTION : BEFORE

for Civic cnd Pleasure Club, and for
VARIANCE from Section 409.2b-@)  : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

from Zoning Regulations of Baltimor

| County : OF
| §/5 of Gerries Avenue 155 feet East

of Mace Avenve ] BALTIMORE COUNTY
i 15th Distric

Amarican Legion Post No. 148 ’ )

Petitioner ' No, 72-7-XA

CPINION

This case comes before the Board on an oppeal from an Order of the
Zaning Commissioner dated September 9, 1971 denying the requesied pefiiion.  The
Petitioner requests o Special Exception for a Civic and Secial Club in order 1o have the
I 2oning consistent with the wse of the properiy, ond he also requests that a Variance be
granted to permit ten (10) parking spazes initeod of the required thirty=Five (35) spaces.
The s.oject property is 401 Gerries Avenue, located on the south side
of the street. It is 165 feet east of Mace Avenue, in the 15th Election District, Essex,
Boltimore County, Moryland. It is also shown as Lot #11 on a plat which is attached to
a copy of the Deed accepted in evidence o Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1. The fot, fronting
on Gerries Avenue, is 50 feet wide by 172-1/2 feet deep. It is bounden on the west
side a:d rear boundary lines by an unimproved 15 {=ot wide alley, and by a residential
property on the east side.  Countel stipulated that existing zoning s D.R. 5.5, Densily,
Residenticl 5.5 dwelling units per acre. It was alsa ttipul” ted that the site is prohibitea
by law from acquiring an alcoholic beverage livenie, since it is located within 300 fear
of a church.

The property is imp-oved by o “lock building 28 feet wide by 62-1/2 feet
long. It is ewned by the Petitioner, the Essex Post No. 148 Departmenr of Maryland
American Legion, Inc., ond was acquired from the Idle Hour Rod and Gun Club, Inc. in
February, 1954. It opparently enjoys o non-conforming uie as a Civic and Seial Club,
which is not being contested.  The property has hod such use continuously, priot fo the

residential development of a large segment of the contiguous area.  The Prateston do

-

TOWSON, MD... .. 3837 A cmeeeemeos s

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the anncyed advertisement wos
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, 3 weekl, newspapes printed
and published in Towson, Ballimore County, M., Wee-suel

19,11

/|
iy

il

Cost of Adyertisement, . ..o ooomomeme

,___.

L

L0 (L2 AT
PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS SHEET
Criginal_|_ Duslicore Tracing
FUNCTION o AR T o

Descriptions checked and
cutline piotted on map

outline

Petition number added to ‘

Denied

Granted by
ZC, BA, GC, CA
N Bevised Plann:
Reviewad by: | Change in outline or deacription___Yes
Mo
revious case: Mape__ .

Americon Legion Post No. 14F = File No. 72-7-XA 2,

not object to such continue.i ure, nor are they trying to phase it out.  They testified in
substance that the Ame rican Legion has been u gnod, corciderate neighbur, and that it
operation has nct been detrimental to the general welfare of the locality.  Thyy feor thot

granting the Spacial Exception may enable o new owner to be less considercte.  However,

this possibility already exists because of the non-conforming uie status of the property,

which s a right that runs with the land as long o the building is not destrayed, and which

right is transferred to each new owner.  There was testimony from both sides that the exist-

ing building is not suitable for residential use.  The Petitioner, in secking the Special

|| Exception, wonls ‘o protect itself so that it may rebuild the property if it wern substantially
destroyed, and alse :hat any new owner would be equally protected and not be endangered
with beina  limsed back to residential use.
[ Under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, a conmunity building
oi land use devoted Ie civic, social, recreational and educational activities is permitted
ina D.R. 5.5 zene by Speciul Exception. :
Section 502.1 of the Zoning Regulations stales: |

“Rafore any Special Exception sholl be granted, it must appear
that the use for which tha Special Exception is requested will not:

a. Be detrimantal to the health, safety, or gener ol welfare
of the locality involved; |
| b. Tond to create congestion in roads, streels, or alleys |
thereir; |
c. Create a poiential hazard from fire, ponic or other ‘
|
\

n;
d. Tend to overcrowd lond and ceuse undue concentration

ur population;
e. ““terfere with udequate provisions for schools, parks, watur,
seweroge, ion o athar public i con-

veniences, or improvements;
f. Interfere with odequate light and alr.”

The Board believes from the testimany of both Petitiener and Protestants

that the above requirements are satisfiad, and that the interests of both pariies can be

protected, became the use is compatible with the locality, and aiso, in gronting a |

Speciz! Exception, unlike granting o reclassification, the Board may impose such conditions,
|

|

@ essed] LIRS S

ESSEX, MD. 21221 LY 6 - 1970

THIS 15 TO CERTIEY, that the anaered savertisenent of
The Zoming Comasioner of Juitimra County

insented in THE ESSEX TIMES, o weckly newspaper published in

Baltimore County, Maryland, ice a week for e AEERCH Lr

weekd before the fth dey of JULY 19 7L that is to say. the same

was inserted in the issued of JUIF 15 1970e

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, Inc.

Potitioner: Amriean Legien Pest 140 -
Prcitioneris Attorney Jehn Jo Bremmsn _Reviewad by

American Legion Post No, 148 - File No. 72-7-XA <1

restrictions or regulations os may be deemed necessary or advitable for the pratec:'an of

| surrounding and neighboring properties.

I As to the pelitioned parking variance; the plat, entered os Petitioner's
Exhibit No, 4, indicated the requested chenge from 35 to 10 porking spoces,  However,

| there was no supporting testimony presented to satisfy the prerequisite that strict compl fance,

culty or unrecsanable hardship to the Petitiorer.

| Therefr.re, based on the cbove facts, and trom all the testimony and

‘\ evidance presentad, the Boarrl hereby denies the requester parking Veriaice, but grant:
| the Special Exception for a Community Building, subject to the rutriction hereafte; set

il out in the fallowing Order.
fl ORDER
{

|| of January, 1972, by the County Boar 1 of Appeals ORDERED, that the petitioned

|
Variance ior ten (10) parking spaces irstead of the required thirty-Five (35) spoces 1s
hereby DENIED; and it is

I FURTHER ORDERED, +hot the etition for Special Exception for a

| Community Building s hereby GRANTED, sutjact to the follawing mstriciion:

i The twbjuct premises end building must be vacated of pmple,
save any necesary watzhaen or maintenarcepersonnel, by
12 o'ciock midnight on ‘veekdays, and by 10 p.m. on Sundays.

I Any appeal irom this decition must be I accordance with Chapter 1100,
I
'! subtitle B of the Maryland Rules of Procedue, 1961 edition.

H COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
[ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

I
|
| -

L

with the Zoning Regulations regarding parking requirements weuld result in practizal diffi~ |

}‘ For the reasons set forth in the afersqoing Opinien, it is this '0h  dgy |

.
&

§ ESTITION FOR SPECIAL EX EPTION :
AND Vllvﬂllﬂ'ﬂﬂ

8/ of Gerriea Avenue, 165' £
of Mace Avenue - I5th Distrio:

Eraa: Amarioan Legion Poat i oF

BEFORE THE

: ZONING COMNISSIOAER

one s
No. 78-7-XA (Item Wo, 178) ¢ BALTINORE COUNTY

Zoning Jommiii o us of Baltimope County:

Flcase antoy an appeal to the Courty Eoard o

g or the September 9, 1971 Dso’s?:n ane urdsw rendered iu the

abave ozas.

] $15'i1ae-n-|
B inis

| Attorney for Petitionen

N P
l ZONING URPARTMENT

MAIL TO

1
IMFIRTART: MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO SALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANZ

2 OTFICE OF FINANCE, REVENUE DIVISION
COURTHOUSE, TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204




